

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
EASTERN DIVISION

SHOLOM RUBASHKIN,	)	
	)	No. C13-1028-LRR
Petitioner,	)	No. CR08-1324-LRR
	)	
v.	)	<b>REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF</b>
	)	<b>MOTION TO RECUSE CHIEF</b>
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	<b>UNITED STATES DISTRICT</b>
	)	<b>COURT JUDGE LINDA R. READE</b>
Respondent.	)

**Table of Contents**

Introduction.....1

Supplemental Facts Regarding Pre-Sentencing Ex Parte Communications.....3

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S RESISTANCE IGNORES THE CURRENT STATE OF THE PLEADINGS, ARGUES THAT PETITIONER SOMEHOW “KNOWINGLY” WAIVED SOMETHING DESPITE THE GOVERNMENT’S ONGOING REFUSAL TO DISCLOSE THE FACTS, AND OTHERWISE FAILS TO RESOLVE PROBLEMS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 455(a) and (b).....

A. *The Issues in Petitioner’s Motion to Recuse Have Not Been Previously Decided and Are Not Law of the Case*.....

B. *Petitioner Has Not Waived the Ability to Raise the Pre-Sentencing Ex Parte Communications or the Bradshaw Fowler Problem As Grounds for Recusal*.....

C. *The Government’s Continuing Refusal to Turn Over the Pre-Sentencing Ex Parte Communications Proves That Petitioner’s Motion Is Timely and Makes Recusal Even More Necessary*.....

D. *The Government’s Cavalier Attitude Toward the Bradshaw Fowler Situation Belies the Seriousness of the Disqualifying Conflict that Appears to Have Existed During Petitioner’s Criminal Case and That Continues to Affect This Proceeding*.....

II. ALTHOUGH THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE GOVERNMENT’S INVITATION TO ADDRESS THE MERITS OF PETITIONER’S 2255 PETITION IN DECIDING

THIS RECUSAL MOTION, THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION ON THE MERITS IS,  
IN ANY EVENT, INCORRECT.....

**Table of Authorities**

*Banks v. Dretke*, 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....7

*Barksdale v. Emerick*, 853 F.2d 1359, 1361 (6th Cir. 1988).....9

*Benn v. Lambert*, 283 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002).....16

*Bottoms v. Stapleton*, 706 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa 2005).....19

*Brady v. Maryland*, 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....4

*Ciak v. United States*, 59 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1995).....21

*Dodd v. United States*, 614 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2010).....30

*Downing v. Goldman Phipps PLLC*, No. 4:13CV206CDP, 2013 WL 1991495 (E.D. Mo. May 13, 2014).....11

*Dziurgot v. Luther*, 897 F.2d 1222 (1st Cir. 1990).....6

*Edgar v. K.L.*, 93 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996).....12, 18, 19, 22

*Fletcher v. Conoco Pipe Line Co.*, 323 F.3d 664 (8th Cir. 2003).....9

*Gonzalez v. United States*, 12 CIV 5226 JSR, 2013 WL 2350434 (S.D. N.Y. May 23, 2013)..16

*Grant v. Alldredge*, 498 F.2d 376 (2d Cir. 1974).....16

*Halliday v. United States*, 380 F.2d 270 (1st Cir. 1967).....6, 8

*Heating & Air Specialists, Inc. v. Jones*, 180 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 1999).....18

*In re Kansas Public Employee Retirement Sys.*, 85 F.3d 1353 (8th Cir. 1996).....10

*In re Kids Creek Partners, L.P.*, 219 B.R. 1020 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998).....23

*In re Manchester Hides, Inc.*, 32 B.R. 629 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1983).....23

*In re Murchison*, 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....8, 13, 29

<i>In re U.S.</i> , 572 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 3:12-cv-599, 2013 WL 392600 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 30, 2013).....	10
<i>Koskela v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1148 (8th Cir. 2001).....	27, 28
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	14, 16
<i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> , 257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Matter of Hatcher</i> , 150 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 1998).....	24, 25
<i>Mixon v. United States</i> , 620 F.2d 486 (5th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	29
<i>Pashaian v. Eccelston Properties, Ltd.</i> , 88 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Constr. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 599, 602 (8th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>SCA Servs., Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 557 F.2d 110 (7th Cir. 1977).....	14, 23
<i>Schledwitz v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 1003 (6th Cir. 1999).....	5, 7, 15
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	30
<i>STAR Centers, Inc. v. Faegre &amp; Benson</i> , 644 N.W. 2d 72 (Minn. 2002).....	19
<i>Sun Bear v. United States</i> , 644 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Amico</i> , 486 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Gamboa</i> , 439 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Greenspan</i> , 26 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 1994).....	15, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , No. 03 C 4196, 2004 WL 2064622 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 49 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 1990).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Mathison</i> , 157 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 1998).....	10

*United States v. Petters*, No. 13-1110(RHK), 2014 WL 521014 (D. Minn. Feb. 10, 2014)...10

*United States v. Rubashkin*, 655 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011).....6

*United States v. Stantini*, 85 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1996).....21

*University Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors, Inc.*, 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....18

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 420.....29
